
Corporate Services Patricia M. French 
Lead Counsel 

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC 

Debra A. Howland 
Executive Director and Secretary 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 
Concord, New Hampshire 0330 1 

300 Friberg Parkway 
Westborough, Massachusetts 01 581 
(508) 836-7394 
(508) 836-7039 (facsimile) 
pfrench@nisource.com 

.. , 
r . 

February 23,2007 ,, , .~ 

FILING .., "- 

Re: Northern Utilities, Inc., Docket DG 06-129 - February 2007 Monthly Cost of Gas Report 

Dear Ms. Howland: 

Pursuant to the Commission's Order No. 24,684 in Docket DG 06-129, enclosed are an 
original and one copy of Northern Utilities, Inc. - New Hampshire Division's current calculation of 
its projected over or under collection of gas costs ending April 30,2007 for the 2006-2007 winter 
period. The Company is also providing reports updated through January 2007 of Northern's: (a) 
monthly number of transportation service customers and associated gas usage, (b) summary of its 
hedging transactions and (c) monthly inventory interest calculation. 

The calculation, which reflects the gas futures prices of February 20,2007, indicates an 
anticipated under recovery as of April 30,2007 of $3,521,130 or 9.61% of the total anticipated gas 
costs for the winter 2006-2007 period. To eliminate most of the anticipated under-collection, 
Northern is increasing the residential COG to $1.5581 per them (the maximum rate allowed 
through the automatic adjustment mechanism), an increase of $0.2722 per them, effective March 1, 
2007. Commercial and industrial customers will experience a comparable increase to their rates. 
This rate change is reflected on Thirtieth Revised Page 38 and Thirtieth Revised Page 39. The rate 
summary pages, Twenty-fifth Revised Pages 94 - 96, are also attached. 

If you have any questions or need additional infomation, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Very truly yours, 

1; & k  Patricia M. French ,, 
Enclosures 

cc: Ronald D. Gibbons, NCSC 
Joseph A. Ferro, Northern Utilities, Inc. 



NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 
NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION 

Calculation of the Projected Over or Under Collection of the 

Winter 2006-2007 Period Cost of Gas 
DG 06129 

March 2007 (Estimated) 

Under/(Over) collection as of 03/01/07 -forecasted (1) $ 5,383,168 

Forecasted firm them sales 03/1/07 - 04/30/07 10,007,350 
Current recover rate per them $ 1.2859 

Forecasted recovered costs at current rate 03/1/07 - 04/30/07 $ (12,868,451) 

Revised projected gas costs 03/1/07 - 04/30/07 (2) $ 11,006,413 

Projected under/(over) collection as of 04/30/07 (A) $ 3,521,130 

Actual gas costs to date $ 18,656,080 

Revised projected gas costs 02/1/07- 04/30/07 $ 17,971,806 

Estimated total adjusted gas costs 11/1/06 - 04/30/07 (6) $ 36,627,886 

Under/(over) collection as percent of total gas costs (NB) 9.61% 

Projected under/(over) collection as of 04/30/07 (A) $ 3,521,130 

Estimated firm them sales 03/1/07 - 04130107 (C) 10,007,350 

Change in rate required to eliminate forecasted under/(over) collection (AIC) $ 0.3519 

Current cost of gas rate $ 1.2859 
Revised cost of gas rate - as calculated $ 1.6378 
Revised cost of gas rate - maximum allowed I $ 1.5581 

(1) includes prior period adjustments 

(2) Revised as follows: 

-February 20 futures prices for March and April. 

(3) The Company may adjust the approved cost of gas rate of $1.2984 upward or downward on a monthly basis, but 
the cumulative adjustments shall not exceed twenty percent of the approved unit cost of gas. The adjusted cost of gas 
rate shall not be more than $1 5581 per them or less than $1.0387 per them (Per Order No. 24,684 dated October 27, 2006). 



N.H.P.U.C. No. 10 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

CALCULATION OF COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENT 
Period Covered: November 1,2006 - April 30,2007 

Anticipated Cost of Delivered and Produced Gas 

Granite State Supply 

Domestic Supply 

Storage Withdrawals 

Peaking Supply 

Hedging (Gain)/Loss 

Miscellaneous 

Granite State and Others 

Granite State and Others 

Tennessee and Others 

Thirtieth Revised Page 38 
Superseding Twenty-ninth Revised Page 38 

Capacity Release 
Asset Manager Credit 
Customer Reserve Charge Credit 
Misc Items 

Issued: February 23. 2007 

Effective Date: March 1. 2007 

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 24.684 in Docket DG 06-129 dated October 27.2006. 

Total Anticipated Cost of Gas $ 37,405,295 

Issued by: 
m: 



N.H.P.U.C. No. 10 

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

Thirtieth Revised Page 39 
Superseding Twenty-ninth Revised Page 39 

Calculation of Antlclpated Indirect Cost of Gas 

Total Anticipated Direci Coat of Gas 
Summer Dalensd 
lnlarmptible Pmfib 
Total Direci Cost of Gar (including Deferred) 

Tot.1 D i d  Gas Coabinduding Summer Dalemd 
Wol*ing Capital Percentago (NHPUC No. 10 Seciion 4.06.1) 
Mking capital 
plua: Wching Capit.1 Recondliation 
T&l Working Capital Allowrnca 

Bad Dab1 C.lculatlon 

Total Anliciplad Dimd Coat of Gar 
plus: Total W i n g  Capital 

Bad DaM Percentapa (NHPUC No. 10 -on 4.06.1) 
Total Bad DaM Allmnca 
plua: Bad DaM Reconciliation 
Total Bad DaM Allowrna 

Wcrklng Capital Allowrnca 
Bad DaM Allowrnca 
Miscollanwua Overhead-76.80% Allwted to Wnler Seamn 
Pmduction and Storago cap ad^ 

Prior Period Over Collsdion 
Refunds 
Intereat 

Total Antiopted lndired Coat d Gas 
Total Antitiplad Dirsd Cori d Gas 
Total Antiupled Period Colt d Gas 

Fonuated Realdentlat Winter Seaaon Coat d Gas Rate 
Minimum S 1.0387 
Marlmum S 1.5581 

Foreuated C 6 I Wtntar Saaaon Low Winter Coat of Gas Rate 
Minimum S 1.0172 
Maxlmum S 1.5558 

Foreuated C 6 I Winter Seaaon High Winter Coat d Gas R.b 
Mlnimum S 1.0485 
Maximum S 1.570 

COGmComrnodHy S 0.8886 1 t h . n  
COGmD.nund S 0.2717 1 t h . n  
COGwrlndinct S 0.1161 l thwm 
COGw S 1.2984 1 t h . n  
D m n h r  Adjuatmnt S 0.0275 1 th .n  
January Adjushsnt S (0.1610) 1th.n 
Febmry Adjuatnnt S 0.1230 I t t m n  

March Adjuatmnt S 0.2722 ~ t t m m  
March Total Rate S 1.5581 Ihn 

COGwlCommodily 
COGw10.nmnd 
COGwl-Indimt 
COGwl-Total 
D.cemb.r Adjustment 
Jmnwry Adjustment 
February AdJuatnmt 
March Adjuatmet 

0.8886 1 t h . n  
0.2718 Ith.rm 
0.111 1 t h . n  
1.2865 r m e n  
0.0275 l thwm 

(0.1610) 1 t h . n  
0.1250 I th.m 
0.2718 Ith.rrn 

March Tohl Rate S 1.5558 1 t h . n  

Low Winter Rado IWinterl S 0.8811 . . 
Comction Factor (CF) 

COGwh-Commodity 
COGwhDmvnd 
COGwh-Indinct 
COGwh-Total 
D.umber Adjustment 
January Adjuatnnt 
February Adjuatnnt 
March Adjuatnnt r S 0.8886 I 1h .n  

S 0.2872 1ch.n 
S 0.1361 1 t h . n  
S 1.1118 1th.m 
S 0.0275 1th.m 
S (0.1630) I t h e n  
S 0.1230 I t h e n  
S 0.2718 I t hem 

March Total Rata S 1.5712 lUvrm 

Hinh Winter Ratio (YYintnl S 1.0471 . . 
Comction Factor (CF) S 1.0021 

Iaawd: February 21.2007 
Eflectln 0.1.: March 1,2007 
Aulhoriaed by NHPUC Order No. 24.6M In Dock.( DG 06-129 datad 0ctob.r 27,2008. 



NHPUC No. 10 -Gas 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

Twenty-fifth Revised Page 94 
Superseding Twenty-fourth Revised Page 94 

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION 
WINTER SEASON RESIDENTIAL RATES 

Total Billed Rates 
Tariff Rates, LDAC 
Plus Cost of Gas 

$9.60 
$1.9944 
$1.8832 

Winter Season 
November 2006 - April 2007 

Residential Heating Tariff Rate R 6: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 50 therms 
All usage over 50 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

$3.80 
$ 1.7483 
$1.7038 

Residential Heating Low Income Tariff Rate R 10: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 50 therms 
All usage over 50 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

Issued: February 23,2007 Issued by: Stt?phevLtf. 8~yccnt 
Effective: With Service Rendered On and After March 1,2007 Title: President 
Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 24,684 In Docket DG 06-129, dated Oct. 27,2006 

Tariff 
Rates 

$9.50 
$0.4102 
$0.2990 

$0.0261 

$1.5581 

$19.00 
$1.9909 
$1.8924 

$9.50 
$ 1.9909 
$1.8924 

Residential Non-Heating Tariff Rate R 6: 
Bimonthly Customer Charge 

First 20 therms 
All usage over 20 therms 

Monthly Customer Charge 
First 20 therms 
All usage over 20 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

Total 
Delivery Rates 

(Includes LDAC) 

$9.50 
$0.4363 
$0.3251 

$3.80 
$0.1641 
$0. I 196 

$0.0261 

$1.5581 

$13.80 
$1.8926 
$1.8177 

$6.90 
$1.8926 
$1.8177 

$3.80 
$0.1902 
$0.1457 

$19.00 
$0.4067 
$0.3082 

$9.50 
$0.4067 
$0.3082 

$0.0261 

$1.5581 

$13.80 
$0.3345 
$0.2596 

$6.90 
$0.3345 
$0.2596 

Residential Non-Heating Low lnwme Tariff Rate R 11: 
Bimonthly Customer Charge 

First 20 therms 
All usage over 20 therms 

Monthly Customer Charge 
First 20 therms 
All usage over 20 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

$1 9.00 
$0.4328 
$0.3343 

59.50 
$0.4328 
$0.3343 

$13.80 
$0.3084 
$0.2335 

$6.90 
$0.3084 
$0.2335 

$0.0261 

$1.5581 



NHPUC No. 10 - Gas 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

Twenty-fifth Revised Page 95 
Superseding Twenty-fourth Revised Page 95 

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION 
WINTER SEASON C&I RATES 

Winter Season 
November 2006 - April 2007 

C&l Low AnnualIHigh Winter Tariff Rate G 40: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 
All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&l Low AnnualILow Winter Tariff Rate G 50: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 
All usage over 75 therms 

LDAC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

Tariff 
Rates 

$18.70 
$0.3077 
$0.2007 

$0.0234 

$1.571 2 

Total 
Delivery Rates 

(Includes LDAC) 

$18.70 
$0.331 1 
$0.2241 

C&I Medium AnnuallHigh Winter Tariff Rate G 41: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage Winter) 
LDAC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

Total Billed Rates 
Tariff Rates, LDAC 
Plus Cost of Gas 

$1 8.70 
$1 .SO23 
$1.7953 

$18.70 
$0.301 8 
$0.1969 

$0.0234 

$1.5558 

C81 Medium AnnuallLow Winter Tariff Rate G 51: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 1300 therms 
All usage over 1300 therms 

LD AC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

C&l High AnnuallHigh Winter Tariff Rate G 42: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage (Winter) 
LDAC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

Issued: February 23, 2007 
Effective: With Service Rendered On and After March 1,2007 
Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 24,684 In Docket DG 06-129, dated Oct 27,2006 

$1 8.70 
$0.3252 
$0.2203 

$60.30 

$1.7888 

$60.30 

$0.1942 
$0.0234 

$1.571 2 

$60.30 
$0.2096 
$0.1701 

$60.30 
$0.1862 
$0.1467 

$0.0234 

$1.5558 

Issued by: s q h f i .  B v y ~  - 
Title: President 

- 

$18.70 
$1.8810 
$1.7761 

$60.30 

$0.2176 

$60.30 
$1.7654 
$1.7259 

$254.00 

$0.1725 
$0.0234 

$1.571 2 

$254.00 

$1.7054 

C&l High AnnualILow Winter Tariff Rate G 52: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage (Winter) 
LDAC 
Gas Cost Adiustment: 

Cost of Gas 

$254.00 

$0.1 959 

$254.00 

$0.1262 
$0.0234 

$1.5558 

$254.00 

$1.7671 

$254.00 

$0.1496 



NHPUC No. 10 - Gas 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

Twenty-fifth Revised Page 96 
Superseding Twenty-fourth Revised Page 96 

NORTHERN UTILITIES - NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION 
WINTER SEASON DELIVERY RATES 

Winter Season 
November 2006 - April 2007 

C&l Low AnnuallHigh Winter Tariff Rate T 40: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 
All usage over 75 therms 

(Capacity exempt Customers Only) Capacity Reserve Charge 
LDAC 

Issued: February 23,2007 Issued by: .~t+uwv+t. +W 
Effective: With Service Rendered On and After March 1,2007 Title: President 
Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 24,684 In Docket DG 06-129, dated Oct 27,2006 

1 
Tariff 
Rates 

$18.70 
$0.3077 
$0.2007 
$0.0055 

$0.0234 

. 

C&l Low AnnuallLow Winter Tariff Rate T 50: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

First 75 therms 
All usage over 75 therms 

(Capacity exempt Customers Only) Capacity Reserve Charge 
LDAC 

CBI Medium AnnuallHigh W~nter Tariff Rate T 41: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage (Winter) 
(Capacity exempt Customers Only) Capacity Reserve Charge 

LDAC 
Cbl Medium Annualllow Winter Tariff Rate T 51: 

Monthly Customer Charge 
First 1300 therms 
All usage over 1300 therms 

(Capacity exempt Customers Only) Capacity Reserve Charge 
LDAC 

C81 High AnnuallHigh Winter Tariff Rate T 42: 
Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage (Winter) 
(Capacity exempt Customers Only) Capacity Reserve Charge 

LDAC 
C&1 High AnnuallLow Winter Tariff Rate T 52: 

Monthly Customer Charge 

All usage (Winter) 
(Capacity exempt Customers Only) Capacity Reserve Charge 

LDAC 
C81 Interruptible Transportation Tariff Rate IT: 

Monthly Customer Charge 
First 20,000 therms 
All usage over 20.000 therms 

Total 
Delivery Rates 

(Includes LDAC) 

$18.70 
$0.331 1 
$0.2241 

$18.70 
$0.3018 
$0.1969 
$0.0055 

$0.0234 

$60.30 

$0.1 942 
$0.0055 

$0.0234 

$60.30 
$0.1862 
$0.1467 
$0.0055 

$0.0234 

$254.00 

$0.1725 
$0.0055 

$0.0234 

$254.00 

$0.1262 
$0.0055 

$0.0234 

$170.21 
$0.1299 
$0.1 108 

$18.70 
$0.3252 
$0.2203 

$60.30 

$0.2176 

$60.30 
$0.2096 
$0.1701 

$254.00 

$0.1959 

$254.00 

$0.1496 

$170.21 
$0.1299 
$0.1108 



N O R T H E R N  U T I L I T I E S ,  I N C .  

Nov - - Dec Jan 
(Actuals) (Actuals) (Actuak) 

Cornrnoditv Costs Allocated to New Hampshire 
1 Supplier 4 t t t t 
2 DEM $ 15,497 t t 
3 MCNIPNGTS $ - $ - $ - $ 
4 Cargill Incorporated $ 748,926 $ 74.129 $ 
5 Distrigas of Mass. $ 381.165 $ 290,386 $ 304,923 $ 
6 Emera Energy $ 43,627 $ - $ 9.456 $ 
7 Supplier 1 $ - $ - $ - $ 
8 Supplier 1 $ - $ - $ - $ 
9 Supplier 3 $ - $ - $ - $ 

10 Colonial Energy Inc. $ 16,346 $ 89.075 
11 FedEx Trade 
12 Tenaska Marketing Ventures $ 127,629 $ 114,182 
13 Constellation Power Source $ 226,796 
14 TXU Portfolio Mgmt.Co. $ 206,845 
15 Mass Power $ 50.434 
16 Supply Wa Iroquois AGT t - $ - $ - $ 
17 Supply Wa Iroquois TGP lO&l 1 $ - $ - $ - $ 
18 FedEx Trade $ 281 $ 298 $ 294 $ 
19 Nexen Marketing USA $ 704,860 $ 779.867 $ 631,203 $ 
20 Storage W~thdrawals $ 1.105,511 $ 2,196,306 $ 2,763.291 $ 
21 Supplier A TGP 20-26 (14.15,lE $ - $ - $ - $ 
22 Northeast Gas Marketing $ 251.849 $ 315,548 $ 229.395 $ 
23 Peoples Energy Wholesale $ 39.702 $ - $ 716.788 $ 
24 Spot TGP 20-26 $ - $ - $ - $ 
25 Sequent Energy Management LI $ 102,966 $ 125,590 $ 93,825 $ 
26 Prior Period Adj. $ 4,517 $ 145.151 $ 70.740 $ 
27 TGP FT Z1-Z6 Supplies (20,21,: $ - $ - $ - $ 
28 Interruptible Costs S (12,222) $ (443) $ (495) $ 
29 Co-Managed $ (7,336) $ (12.981) $ (21.480) $ 
30 Transportation Commodity $ 4,461 $ 6,037 $ 14.366 $ 
31 Spot TGP 21-26 $ - $ - $ - $ 
32 OBA $ (1,152,326) $ 1.187.728 $ (93.327) $ 
33 Alberta Northeast Gas Limited $ - $ 1,076 $ 1.064 $ 
34 TGP IT 21-26 Supplies (27,31) $ - $ - $ - $ 
35 Tet Co LH Spot $ - $ - $ - $ 
36 Company Use $ (1.319) $ (1,664) $ (2,146) $ 
37 TETCO M3 Spot $ - $ - $ - $ 
38 Storage Commodity $ 7,829 $ 16.173 $ 19.418 $ 
39 Transportation Charges $ 18.098 $ 4.654 $ (21.050) $ 
40 TGP FS STG WD $ t - $ - $ 
41 TGP FS WD IT $ - $ - $ - $ 
42 Tetco Withdrawl $ - $ - $ - $ 
43 LNG Boiloff $ 5,155 $ 4,583 $ 3.983 $ 
44 LNG Misc $ (1,284) $ 2,954 $ (1,233) $ 
45 Supplier 6 $ - $ - $ - $ 
46 Inventory Finance Charge $ 80.819 $ 72.596 $ 61,040 $ 
47 Propane $ (241) $ (39,950) $ (48.491) $ 
48 Supplier 5 $ - $ - $ - $ 
49 Hedging $ 161,514 $ 246,788 $ 509.060 
50 Off System Sales $ (1 11,344) $ 64.843 $ (39.059) 

Feb - Total - Peak 

Attachment A 
949,062 $ 337,487 

15,497 $ 15.497 
5.138.013 $ 5,138,013 

823.055 $ 823,055 
1.199.644 $ 1,199,644 

53,084 $ 53,084 
978,154 $ 292,635 
503,168 $ 186,963 
672,855 $ 172.698 
105,421 $ 105.421 

- $ 
241.811 $ 241.811 
226.796 $ 226.796 
206.845 $ 206,845 
50.434 $ 50.434 

3,045.776 $ 579.267 
2,071,777 $ 524.094 

873 $ 873 
2.1 15,929 $ 2.115.929 
6.067.107 $ 6,067,107 

776.242 $ 776.242 
796,792 $ 796,792 
756,490 $ 756.490 

1.204.538 $ 649.432 
322.381 $ 322.381 
220,408 $ 220,408 

1.573.495 $ 1,573,495 
(13,160) $ (13.160) 
(41,798) $ (41.798) 
24,864 $ 24.864 

1,049,974 $ 753,375 
(57,927) $ (57.927) 

2.140 $ 2.140 
159,232 $ 

66 $ 66 
(5.130) $ (5.130) 

251,135 $ 92.630 
43,420 $ 43,420 

1.702 $ 1.702 
338,658 $ 338,658 

- $ 
9,811 $ 9,811 

35,048 $ 20,561 
100,826 $ 100,747 

1,274,568 $ 1,274,586 
214,455 $ 214,455 
(88,682) $ (88,682) 

- $ 
917,363 $ 917,363 
(85,561) $ (85,561) 












